a joint venture using equity method starting from the date when control was lost. As a result,
the Group adjusted the comparative information in the consolidated statements for the year
ended 31 December 2019.

The Group also made respective adjustments to the consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows for the half-year ended

30 June 2019.

The effect on net profit for the half-year ended 30 June 2019 due to derecognition of income and
expenses relating to LLC “MARKETPLACE” was 128. The share of the Group’s loss from the joint
venture LLC “MARKETPLACE” for the half-year ended 30 June 2019 amounted to 790. In addition,
the Group discontinued consolidation of the non-controlling participant’s contribution to the
capital of LLC “MARKETPLACE” in the amount of 492 previously recorded in the consolidated

statement of changes in equity as at 30 June 2019. Accordingly, the consolidated statement of
changes in equity for the half-year ended 30 June 2019 was also adjusted.

Changes in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
for the half-year ended 30 June 2019

 Before
restatement

Effect of
restatement

After
restatement

REVENUE 161 475  (73)  161 402

COST OF SALES (119 825)  199  (119 626)

GROSS PROFIT 41 650  126  41 776

Selling, general and administrative expenses (36 082)  1 111  (34 971)
Other operating income 2 842  (1)  2 841
Other operating expenses (473)  4  (469)

OPERATING PROFIT 7 937  1 240  9 177

Finance income 239  (13)  226

Finance expenses (6 344)  2  (6 342)
Share of profit/(loss) of an associate and a joint
venture -  (790)  (790)

PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE 1 832  439  2 271

Income tax expense (467)  (311)  (778)

NET PROFIT for the period, being

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 1 365  128  1 493

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE (in Russian Rubles) 8,79  (0,39)  8,40

DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE
(in Russian Rubles) 8,79  (0,39)  8,40

PUBLIC JOINT STOCK COMPANY “M.VIDEO”

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 (UNAUDITED)
(in millions of Russian Rubles)

12

Changes in the consolidated statement of cash flows for the half-year ended 30 June
2019

 Before
restatement

 Effect of
restatement

 After
restatement

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Total net profit for the period 1 365  128  1 493
Income tax expense 467  311  778
Depreciation and amortization 11 803  (142)  11 661
Change in impairment allowance for advances paid (89)  (3)  (92)
Interest income (238)  12  (226)
Interest expenses 6 344  (1)  6 343
Share of (profit)/loss of an associate and a joint
venture -  790  790

Other non-cash reconciling items, net (51)  8  (43)

Operating cash flows before movements in
working capital 19 794  1 103  20 897

Increase in accounts receivable and advances paid (2 986)  (66)  (3 052)
Decrease in other taxes receivable 1 161  48  1 209
Decrease in trade accounts payable (33 884)  27  (33 857)

Decrease in other payables and accrued expenses (2 049)  (99)  (2 148)
Decrease in contract liabilities (1 672)  35  (1 637)
Decrease in other taxes payable (882)  9  (873)
Other changes in working capital, net 31  (1)  30

Cash used in operations (4 862)  1 056  (3 806)

Income taxes paid (2 946)  (24)  (2 970)

Net cash used in operating activities (13 698)  1 032  (12 666)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (2 182)  5  (2 177)
Purchase of intangible assets (1 541)  147  (1 394)
Interest received 238  (12)  226
Investment in joint venture -  (1 280)  (1 280)

Net cash used in investing activities (3 129)  (1 140)  (4 269)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Non-controlling participant's contribution to
the capital of a subsidiary 186  (186)  -

Repayment of lease liabilities (5 549)  14  (5 535)

Net cash received used in financing activities (3 188)  (172)  (3 360)

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND

CASH EQUIVALENTS (20 015)  (280)  (20 295)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS,

at the beginning of the period 25 669  (182)  25 487

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS,

at the end of the period 5 657  (462)  5 195

PUBLIC JOINT STOCK COMPANY “M.VIDEO”

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 (UNAUDITED)
(in millions of Russian Rubles)

13

3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Property, plant and equipment as at 30 June 2020 and 31 December 2019 consisted of
the following:

For the half-
year ended

30 June 2020

For the half-
year ended

30 June 2019

Cost
As at 31 December 42 375  39 411

Reclassification to right-of-use assets -  (335)

As at 1 January 42 375  39 076

Additions 1 095  2 219